

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

----- X
PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY :
CORPORATION, : 13 Civ. 621 (RJS)
: :
Plaintiff, : **ECF CASE**
: :
- against - : :
: :
THE RENCO GROUP, *et al.*, : :
: :
Defendants. : :
----- X

**THE PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION'S
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 6

 I. ERISA DOES NOT PREEMPT PBGC’S STATE COMMON LAW CLAIMS
 AGAINST RENCO 7

 A. The Framework of Title IV of ERISA and ERISA Preemption Generally 7

 B. PBGC’s State Law Fraud Claims are Not Preempted by ERISA 11

 1. Garden variety fraud claims that occur in the context of a pension
 plan are not preempted 11

 2. PBGC’s fraud claims do not seek to impermissibly supplement or
 expand PBGC’s existing ERISA remedies 16

 II. PBGC MAY PURSUE THE STATE COMMON LAW CLAIMS 18

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....6

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....6

Coleman v. PBGC,
196 F.R.D. 193 (D.D.C. 2000).....13

De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund,
520 U.S. 806 (1997).....9

Diduck v. Kaszycki & Sons,
974 F.3d 270 (2d Cir. 1992).....8

Esposito v. Deutsche Bank AG,
07 Civ. 6722 (RJS), 2008 WL 5233590 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2008)6

Gardner v. Heartland Indus. Partners,
715 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2013)14

Geller v. County Line Auto Sales, Inc.,
86 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 1996).....10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18

Gerosa v. Savasta & Co.,
329 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2003).....10, 13

Goodspeed Airport LLC v. E. Haddam Inland Wetlands & Watercourses Comm’n,
634 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2011).....11, 14

Goonan v. Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y.,
12 Civ. 3859, 2013 WL 69196 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2013).....6

Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon,
498 U.S. 133 (1990).....8

Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv., Inc.,
486 U.S. 825 (1988).....19

N.Y. SMSA Ltd. P’ship v. Town of Clarkstown,
612 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2010).....11, 15

<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	9, 10
<i>NYS Health Maint. Org. Conference v. Curiale</i> , 64 F.3d 7943 (2d Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>PBGC v. Boury Inc.</i> , 5:02CV161, 2009 WL 3334924 (N.D. W.Va. Oct. 14, 2009).....	13
<i>PBGC v. FEL Corp.</i> , 798 F. Supp. 239 (D.N.J. 1992).....	8
<i>PBGC v. Pension Comm. of Pan Am. World Airways, Inc. (In re Pan Am. World Airways, Inc. Cooperative Ret. Plan)</i> , 777 F. Supp. 1179 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	8
<i>PBGC v. White Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 1192 (3d Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....	6
<i>Stevenson v. Bank of N.Y. Co.</i> , 609 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2010).....	10, 14
<i>Trs. of the AFTRA Health Fund v. Biondi</i> , 303 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2002).....	10, 14
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. United Engineering, Inc.</i> , 52 F.3d 1386 (6th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Villager Pond, Inc. v. Town of Darien</i> , 56 F.3d 375 (2d Cir.1995).....	6

United States Code Cited

28 U.S.C. § 1345.....	18, 19
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a).....	9
29 U.S.C. §§ 1301-1461.....	1, 7
29 U.S.C. § 1301(a)(14)(A).....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1301(a)(16).....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1301(b)(1).....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1302(b).....	19
29 U.S.C. § 1303(e)(1).....	18
29 U.S.C. § 1306.....	8, 18
29 U.S.C. § 1306(a)(7).....	8

29 U.S.C. § 1307.....	8, 18
29 U.S.C. § 1341.....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1342.....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(4).....	8, 15, 18
29 U.S.C. § 1342(c).....	8, 15
29 U.S.C. § 1343.....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1362.....	8, 18
29 U.S.C. § 1369(a).....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities Cited

26 C.F.R. § 1.414(c)-1.....	8
26 C.F.R. § 1.414(c)-2.....	8
29 C.F.R. § 4001.2.....	8
29 C.F.R. § 4001.3(a)(1).....	8
29 C.F.R. § 4043.....	7
29 C.F.R. § 4043.62.....	7
H.R. REP. NO. 99-300 (1985), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 756, 1985 WL 25924.....	16
